# TITLE 2

## BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

#### **CHAPTER**

1. DAVID CROCKETT CABIN COMMISSION.

### **CHAPTER 1**

# DAVID CROCKETT CABIN COMMISSION

## **SECTION**

- 2-101. Creation and membership.
- 2-102. Appointment of chairman and other members.
- 2-103. Vacancies.
- 2-104. Duties.
- 2-105. Members to serve without compensation.
- 2-106. Finances.
- **2-101.** <u>Creation and membership</u>. There is hereby created and established the David Crockett Cabin Commission for the Town of Rutherford, Tennessee, to be composed of five (5) members to serve for a term of two (2) years each. At least one member shall be an alderman of the Town of Rutherford. (Ord. #1994-7, Dec. 1994)
- 2-102. Appointment of chairman and other members. The mayor shall appoint the chairman of said commission and the aldermen to serve on said commission. The chairman shall appoint the other three (3) members and their successors in office as vacancies occur. Provided, however, that all such appointments shall be ratified and approved by the board of mayor and aldermen before such appointments become final. Said appointments shall be made at the first regular meeting of the board of mayor and aldermen following the election of said board. (Ord. #1994-7, Dec. 1994)
- **2-103.** <u>Vacancies</u>. In the event of a vacancy in office on the David Crockett Cabin Commission, appointments shall be made for the remainder of the term. (Ord.#1994-7, Dec. 1994)
- **2-104.** <u>Duties</u>. The David Crockett Cabin Commission shall have the duty of maintaining and operating the David Crockett Cabin historical site in the Town of Rutherford, Tennessee, within the resources at their command. (Ord. #1994-7, Dec. 1994)

- **2-105.** <u>Members to serve without compensation</u>. The members of said commission shall receive no compensation. (Ord. #1994-7, Dec. 1994)
- **2-106.** Finances. The board of mayor and aldermen are authorized to make such appropriations to the David Crockett Cabin Commission as they see fit to provide for the maintenance and operation of the David Crockett Cabin historical site. Said commission is authorized to charge admission and user's fees and to accept gifts and grants from private persons or agencies and shall use such money wisely and prudently for the maintenance and operation of the David Crockett Cabin historical site. (Ord. #1994-7, Dec. 1994)